Rev. 3.2, SEPTEMBER 2023
© 2023 Wolfspeed, Inc. All rights reserved. Wolfspeed® and the Wolfstreak logo are registered trademarks and the Wolfspeed logo is a trademark of Wolfspeed, Inc.
The information in this document is subject to change without notice.
4600 Silicon Drive  |  Durham, NC 27703  |  Tel: +1.919.313.5300
GTVA107001EC/FC
Package Types: H-37248-2
PN’s: GTVA107001FC
Package Types: H-36248-2

Absolute Maximum Ratings
Thermal Characteristics
Ordering Information
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Drain-Source Voltage VDSS 125 V
Gate-Source Voltage VGS -10 to +2 V
Gate Current IG 100 mA
Drain Current ID 10 A
Junction Temperature TJ 225 °C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 to +150 °C
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Thermal Resistance, Junction to Case1 RθJC 0.21 °C/W
Thermal Resistance, Junction to Case2 RθJC 0.25 °C/W
Type and Version Order Code Package and Description Shipping
GTVA107001EC V1 R0 GTVA107001EC-V1-R0 H-36248-2, Bolt-Down Flange Tape & Reel, 50 pcs
GTVA107001EC V1 R2 GTVA107001EC-V1-R2 H-36248-2, Bolt-Down Flange Tape & Reel, 250 pcs
GTVA107001FC V1 R0 GTVA107001FC-V1-R0 H-37248-2, Earless Flange Tape & Reel, 50 pcs
GTVA107001FC V1 R2 GTVA107001FC-V1-R0 H-37248-2, Earless Flange Tape & Reel, 250 pcs
Notes:
1 TCASE = 85 °C, PDISS = 334 W, 50 V, IDQ = 100 mA, 128 μs pulse width, 10% duty cycle.
2 TCASE = 85 °C, PDISS = 254 W, 50 V, IDQ = 100 mA, Mode-S signal.
DC Characteristics
Recommended Operating Conditions
Characteristics Conditions Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage VGS= -8 V, ID= 10 mA V(BR)DSS 150 – – V
Drain-Source Leakage Current VGS= -8 V, VDS= 10 V IDSS – – 12 mAmA
Gate Threshold Voltage VDS= 10 V, ID= 84 mA VGS(th) -6.2 -3.0 -2.2 V
Parameter Conditions Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Drain Operating Voltage VDD 0 – 50 V
Gate Quiescent Voltage VDS = 50 V, ID = 0.10 A VGS(Q) – -3.2 – V
Operation above the maximum values listed here may cause permanent damage. Maximum ratings are absolute ratings; exceeding
only one of these values may cause irreversible damage to the component. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for
extended periods may affect device reliability. For reliable continuous operation, the device should be operated within the operating
voltage range (VDD) specified above.
GTVA107001EC/FC 3
Rev. 3.2, SEPTEMBER 2023
© 2023 Wolfspeed, Inc. All rights reserved. Wolfspeed® and the Wolfstreak logo are registered trademarks and the Wolfspeed logo is a trademark of Wolfspeed, Inc.
The information in this document is subject to change without notice.
4600 Silicon Drive  |  Durham, NC 27703  |  Tel: +1.919.313.5300

GTVA107001FC_OUT_02A
0.96 – 1.215 GHZ, E04
GTVA107001FC_IN_02A
0.96 – 1.215 GHZ, E04
RO4350, 20 MIL  (105) RO4350, 20 MIL (193)
C215
GTVA107001EC/FC 6
Rev. 3.2, SEPTEMBER 2023
© 2023 Wolfspeed, Inc. All rights reserved. Wolfspeed® and the Wolfstreak logo are registered trademarks and the Wolfspeed logo is a trademark of Wolfspeed, Inc.
The information in this document is subject to change without notice.
4600 Silicon Drive  |  Durham, NC 27703  |  Tel: +1.919.313.5300
Reference Circuit (Cont.)
Components Information
Component Description Manufacturer P/N
Input
C101, C109, C115 Capacitor, 56 pF ATC ATC800A560JT250XT
C102 Capacitor, 0.4 pF ATC ATC600F0R4AT250XT
C103, C104 Capacitor, 1 pF ATC ATC600F1R0BT250XT
C105 Capacitor, 3.6 pF ATC ATC600F3R6BT250XT
C106 Capacitor, 3.3 pF ATC ATC600F3R3BT250XT
C107, C108 Capacitor, 0.2 pF ATC ATC600F0R2AT250XT
C110, C112, C113 Capacitor, 5.6 pF ATC ATC600F5R6BT250XT
C111 Capacitor, 6.8 pF ATC ATC600F6R8BT250XT
C114 Capacitor, 1 µF TDK Corporation C4532X7R2A105M230KA
R101, R102 Resistor, 10 W Panasonic – ECG ERJ-3GEYJ100V
R103 Resistor, 5.6 W Panasonic – ECG ERJ-8RQJ5R6V
R104 Resistor, 100 W Panasonic – ECG ERJ-3GEYJ101V
Output
C201 Capacitor, 7.5 pF ATC ATC600F7R5BT250XT
C202 Capacitor, 6.8 pF ATC ATC600F6R8BT250XT
C203, C204 Capacitor, 2.4 pF ATC ATC600F2R4BT250XT
C205, C206, C207 Capacitor, 1.5 pF ATC ATC600F1R5BT250XT
C208 Capacitor, 39 pF ATC ATC600F390JT250XT
C209 Capacitor, 56 pF ATC ATC800A560JT250XT
C210 Capacitor, 10 µF TDK Corporation C5750X5R1H106K230KA
C211 Capacitor, 22 µF Cornell Dubilier Electronics (CDE) SEK220M100ST
C212 Capacitor, 100 µF Cornell Dubilier Electronics (CDE) SK101M100ST